Christine Moody
Chief Procurement Officer

C ITY OF PORTL AND Procurement Services
1120 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Rm. 750

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND F INANCE  Portland, Oregon 97204-1912
(503) 823-5047

Sam Adams, Mayor FAX (503) 823-6865

Jack D. Graham, Chief Administrative Officer TTY (503) 823-6868

Bryant Enge, Director, Bureau of Internal Business Services

CONSENT CALENDAR
August 29, 2012
TO THE COUNCIL:

The Chief Procurement Officer has advertised and received bids for Bid Number 114142
for Foster-Woodstock: SE 87" Ave. to SE 101°t Ave. for the Bureau of Transportation, with
a project construction estimate of $2,100,000.00. The Bureau of Transportation rated the
level of project estimate confidence as Moderate. :

Bids were opened on July 31, 2012, and six (6) bids were received. The low bid of Kodiak
Pacific Construction was deemed responsive to the requirements of the solicitation, and it
is recommended that their bid be accepted at the unit price quoted for a total amount of
$1,864,864.00.

This is a federal-aid transportation project under the Oregon Department of Transportation
(ODOT) Federal-Aid Highway Program. Ordinance No. 179568 authorized the Bureau of
Transportation (PBOT) to participate in ODOT’s Local Public Agency Certification Program
for the delivery of federal-aid projects. On June 29, 2011, ODOT’s Director informed the
Mayor that PBOT had successfully completed the requirements to become fully certified,
and City Council accepted ODOT’s certification acknowledgement by Ordinance No.
184710. Under ODOT's certification, this project will be reviewed and audited by ODOT for
federal-aid project compliance. ‘

Part of the certification is that ODOT shall administer on behalf of the City ODOT’s
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE), Equal Employment Opportunity, and On-The-
Job Training (OJT) programs. As such, ODOT establishes the minimum DBE goals for
each federal-aid project in compliance with 49 CFR 26. The criteria used in assigning
project goals includes, project location, size, duration, dollar value and the availability of
DBE firms that can perform identified subcontracting opportunities. This project has a 9%
DBE goal. Kodiak Pacific Construction has 9.57% DBE participation on this project,
therefore ODOT deemed the contractor to be responsive to the DBE requirement.

Kodiak Pacific Construction has a current City of Portland Business License and their EEO

Certification is current through December 23, 2012. The company is located in Tualatin,
Oregon, and is a State Certified WBE Contractor.

Kodiak Pacific Construction is in Full Compliance with the Equal Benefits Program.

Funds are available for this project under Owner Cost Center TR000045.

An Equal Opportunity Employer
To help ensure equal access to programs, services and activities, the Office of Management & Finance will reasonably
modify policies/procedures and provide auxiliary aids/services to persons with disabilities Upon reqiuiest.



It is further recommended that a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond each in the
amount of 100% of the contract amount be furnished by the Contractor.

The bid sureties of the remaining bidders should be returned immediately in compliance
with Section 5.34.410D of the City Code.

Recommended by:

Chcidisic P asats ) . Gl
Christine Moody
Chief Procurement Officer

CM:kbm



'_,_ D
ﬁrgmw

RANSPORTATION

Sam
Adams

Mayor August 3, 2012

Tom MEMORANDUM
Miller
Director

. To: Christine Moody, Chief Procurement Officer
~\V

Subject:  Foster-Woodstock: SE 87th Ave. to SE 101st Ave.
Bid No. 114142

From: Steve Townsen, P.E., City Engineer

Attached is the bid summary reports for the above project. There were no errors in the bid
tabulations.

The apparent low bid of $1,864,864.00 was received from Kodiak Pacific Construction. This
bid is 15.23% below the Engineer’s Estimate of $2,200,008.39.

Based on the results of the bids and findings of Purchasing staff, it is my recommendation that
Kodiak Pacific Construction be declared the lowest responsible and responsive bidder and that
their bid be accepted. '

1120 S.W. 5th Avenue, Suite 800 ¢ Portland, Oregon, 97204-1914 « 503-823-5185
FAX 503-823-7576 or 503-823-7371 « TTY 503-823-6868 « www.portlandoregon.gov
An Equal —
Opportunity To ensure equal access, the Portiand Bureau of Transportation will make accommodations in full compliance with Title VI of the Givil Rights Act of 1964, the ADA Title II,

Employer and related statutes and regulations in all programs and activities. For accommodations and additional information, and complaints, contact the Title Il and Title VI
Coordinator at Room 1204, 1120 SW 5th Ave, Portland, OR 97204, or by telephone 503-823-5185, City TTY 503-823-6868, or use Oregon Relay Service: 711.




— | |

Bid No: 114142 | | e

:Project Name: Foster ~ Woodstock SE 87th Avenue to SE 101st Avenue

:Date Bid Opened: 07/31/2012

Project Manager: Rich Newlands

Engineers Estimate: $2,000,000.00 - $3,000,000.00

‘ltem Est. Spec Kodiak Pacific Construction Moore Excavation Inc. Westech Construction Inc. Dirt and Aggregate Interchange inc. Brown Contracting Inc. Goodfellow Bros., Inc.

No Description Quant SKU Reference iUnit Price Extended Unit Price Extended UnitPrice  |Extended Unit Price Extended Unit Price Extended Unit Price Extended
1]ON-THE-JOB-TRAINING 360 HR 0100 $20.00 $7,200.00 $20.00 $7,200.00 $20.00 $7,200.00 $20.00 $7,200.00 $20.00 $7,200.00 $20.00 $7,200.00
2|MOBILIZATION 1 LS 0210 $53,735.10 $53,735.10 $180,000.00 $180,000.00 $200,500.00 $200,500.00 $112,230.00 $112,230.00 $220,000.00 $220,000,00 $219,000.00 $219,000.00

TEMPORARY PROTECTION & 5 Ls 0226
3{DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC $30,331.00 $30,331.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $33,330.00 $33,330.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
4 TEMPORARY SIGNS 750 SQFT 0225 $12.15 $9,112.50 $20.00 $15,000.00 $14.00 $10,500.00 $18.00 $13,500.00 $14.00 $10,500.00 $13.00 $9,750.00
S5{TEMPORARY BARRICADES, TYPE II 20 EACH 0225 $56.50 $1,130.00 $54.00 $1,080.00 $45.00 $900.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $25.00 $500.00 $60.00 $1,200.00
6| TEMPORARY BARRICADES, TYPE i} 20 EACH 0225 $170.00 $3,400.00 $200.00 $4,000.00 $75.00 1,500.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $80.00 1.600.00 $100.00 $2,000.00
7| TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS 50 FOOT 0225 $110.00 $5,500.00 $46.00 $2,300.00 $35.00 1,750.00 $100.00 $5,000.00 $25.00 1,250.00 $41.00 $2,050.00
8| TEMPORARY PLASTIC DRUMS 20 EACH 0225 $55.00 $1,100.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 | $50.00 1,000.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $60.00 1,200.00 $70.00 $1,400.00
9| TEMPORARY REMOVABLE TAPE 6400 FOOT 0225 $0.85 $5,440.00 $0.90 $5,760.00 $1.50 $9,600.00 $1.00 $6,400.00 $1.00 $6,400.00 $0.85 $5,440.00
10]SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGNS 2 EACH 0225 $1,710.00 $3,420.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $2,650.00 $5,300.00 $1,300,00 $2,600.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00
PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE 5 EACH 0225
11[SIGNS $4,425.00 $22,125.00 $6,500.00 $32,500.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $11,910.00 $59,550.00 $3,500.00 $17,500.00 $4,500,00 $22,500.00
12{FLAGGERS 2000 HOUR 0225 $44.25 $88,500.00 $45.00 $90,000.00 $45.00 $90,000.00 $48.00 $96,000.00 $41.00 $82,000.00 $45.00 $90,000.00
13| TEMPORARY CL-6R CHAIN LINK FENCE 200 FOOT 0270 $3.00 $600.00 $20.00 $4,000.00 $25.00 $5,000.00 $5.00 $1,000.00 $4.00 $800.00 $8.00 $1,600.00
14 EROSION CONTROL 1 LS 0280 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,800,00 $5,800.00 $14,060.00 $14,060.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $29,000.00 $29,000.00
15{CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES 3 EACH 0280 $1,055.00 $3,165.00 $1,600.00 $4,800.00 $200.00 $600.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00 $1,900.00 $5,700.00
16| SEDIMENT FENCE, UNSUPPORTED 600 FOOT 0280 $2.00 $1,200.00 $2.00 $1,200.00 $1.50 $900.00 $3.00 $1,800.00 $3.00 $1,800,00 $2.00 $1,200.00
17} INLET PROTECTION 34 EACH 0280 $95.75 $3,265.50 $90.00 $3,060.00 $50.00 $1,700.00 $75.00 $2,550.00 $65.00 $2,210.00 $60.00 $2,040.00
18/ POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN 1 LS 0290 $610.00 $610.00 $400.00 $400.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00
19| CONTAMINATED MEDIA DISPOSAL 2800 TON 0291 $46.50 $130,200.00 $45.00 $126,000.00 $58.50 $163,800.00 $50.00 $140,000,00 $65.00 $182,000.00 $51.00 $142,800.00
. 20{HASP/CMDP WORKPLANS 1 LS 0291 $4,250.00 $4,250.00 $600.00 $600.00 $500.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
REMOVAL OF RAILROAD TRACK AND 50 FOOT 0310 ‘
21{TIES $36.00 $1,800.00 $45.00 $2,250.00 $54.00 $2,700.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $30.00 $1,500.00 $2560.00 $12,500.00
22]REMOVAL OF BUILDING 1 LS 0310 $20,950.00 $20,950.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $21,500.00 $21,500,00 $29,440.00 $29,440.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $54,000.00 $54,000.00 |
REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES & 1 Ls 0310 X o :
23|OBSTRUCTIONS ) $42,700.00 $42,700.00 $58,000.00 $58,000,00 $56,000.00 $56,000.00 $65,870.00 $65,870,00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $130,000.00 $130,000.00 -
24|CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS 0320 $14,550.00 $14,560.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $25,000,00 $25,000.00
25| TREE REMOVAL, 12 INCH 1 EACH 0320 $1,270.00 $1,270.00 $950.00 $950.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
26| GENERAL EXCAVATION T aa CUYD 0330 $20.25 $89,788.50 $25.00 $110,850.00 $27.50 $121,935.00 $25.00 $110,850.00 $42.00 $186,228.00 $31,00 $137,454.00
27112 INCH SUBGRADE STABILIZATION 308 sSQyYD 0331 $15.00 $4,620.00 $24.00 $7,392.00 $24,00 $7,392.00 $20.00 $6,160.00 $60.00 $18,480.00 $21.00 $6,468.00
28| SUBGRADE GEOTEXTILE 3078 SQYD 0350 $1.25 $3,847.50 $1.00 $3,078.00 $1.00 $3,078.00 | $2.00 $6,156.00 $1.00 $3,078.00 $1.25 $3,847.50
VIDEQ INSPECTION OF SEWERS, PUSH 1 EACH 0401 )
29{CAMERA $515,00 $515.00 $500.00 $500.00 $550.00 $550,00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
VIDEO INSPECTION OF SEWERS, INLET 172 FOOT 0401
30|LEAD $5.16 $885.80 $4.00 $688.00 $3.00 . $516.00 $3.50 $602.00 $10.00 $1,720.00 $4.00 $688.00
31|POTHOLE EXCAVATION 7 EACH 0405 $165.00 $1,155.00 $600.00 $4,200.00 $650.00 $4,550.00 $500.00 $3,500.00 $600.00 $4,200.00 $500.00 $3,500.00
32| STORMWATER PLANTERS 1254 SQFT 0415 $21.00 $26,334.00 $21.00 $26,334.00 $22.50 $28,215.00 $21.00 $26,334.00 $18.00 $22,572.00 $40.00 $50,160.00
10 INCH PIPE, CSP ASTM C14 CLASS 3, 10 FOOT 0445
33|BEDDING TYPE: C, COMPLETE $124.00 $1,240.00 $105.00 $1,050.00 $131.00 $1,310.00 $257.00 $2,570.00 $105.00 $1,050.00 $200.00 $2,000.00
12 INCH PIPE, CSP ASTM C14 CLASS 3, 18 FOOT 0445
34|BEDDING TYPE: B, COMPLETE - $99.70 $1,794.60 $93.00 $1,674.00 $83.00 $1,494.00 $201.00  $3,618.00 $80.00 $1,440.00 $250.00 $4,500.00
10 INCH PIPE, HOPE ASTM F714 SDR 17, 26 FOOT 0445
35|BEDDING TYPE: D, COMPLETE $79.00 $2,054.00 $106.00 $2,756.00 $80.00 $2,080.00 $207.50 $5,395.00 $195.00 $5,070.00 $185.00 $4,810.00
10 INCH PIPE, HDPE ASTM F714 SDR 26, 69 FOOT 0445
36 BEDDING TYPE: D, COMPLETE $87.00 $6,003.00 $105.00 $7,245.00 $70.00 $4,830.00 $154.50 $10,660.50 $121.00 $8,349.00 $200.00 $13,800.00
4 INCH PIPE, PVC ASTM D3034 SDR 26, 1 FOOT 0445
37 BEDDING TYPE: D, COMPLETE $17.85 $196.35 $92.00 $1,012.00 $23.00 $253.00 $140.00 $1,540.00 $47.00 $517.00 $178.00 $1,958.00
6 INCH PIPE, PVC ASTM D3034 SDR 35, 10 FOOT 0445
38{BEDDING TYPE: D, COMPLETE $29.60 $296.00 $94.00 $940.00 $146.00 $1,460.00 $152.00 $1,520.00 $59.00 $590.00 $170.00 $1,700.00
6 INCH PIPE, Dt AWWA C-150 CLASS 34 FOOT 0445
39152, BEDDING TYPE: D, COMPLETE o $41.00 $1,394.00 $115.00 $3,910.00 $65.00 $2,210.00 $116.50 $3,961.00 $80.00 $2,720.00 $195.00 $6,630.00 ¢
40| CONCRETE CLOSURE COLLAR 3 EACH 0445 $410.00 $1,230.00 $600.00 $1,800.00 $650,00 . $1,950.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $350.00 $1,050.00 $625.00 $1,875.00
41}{INLET LEAD CLEANOUT 1 EACH 0445 $567.00 $567.00 $425.00 $425.00 $750.00 $750.00 $470.00 $470.00 $600.00 $600.00 $900.00 $900.00 :
42/ CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE CG-2 6 EACH 0470 $1,258.00 $7,548.00 $1,300.00 $7,800.00 $1,300.00 $7,800.00 $1,715.00 $10,290.00 $1,450.00 $8,700.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 :
43{CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE G-2 5 EACH 0470 $1,272.00 $6,360.00 $1,300.00 $6,500.00 $1,345.00 $6,725.00 $1,730.00 $8,650.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00
44 CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE METAL 22 EACH 0470 $400.00 $8,800.00 $450.00 $9,900.00 $420.00 $9,240.00 $420.00 $9,240.00 $445.00 $9,790.00 $650.00 $14,300.00
CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE CHANNEL & 6 EACH 0470
45|GRATE $1,609,00 $9,654.00 $1,700.00 $10,200.00 $1,700.00 $10,200.00 $2,080.00 $12,480.00 $1,500,00 $9,000.00 $1,825.00 $10,950.00 :
46|CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE METAL 2 EACH 0470 $482.00 $964.00 $575.00 $1,150.00 $510,00 $1,020.00 $505.00 $1,010.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00
47 {CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE BEEHIVE 3 EACH 0470 $1,020.00 $3,060.00 $900.00 $2,700.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00 $1,835.00 $5,505.00 $1,200.00 $3,600.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00
48|ADJUSTING BOXES 30 EACH 0490 $73.25 $2,197.50 $55.00 $1,650.00 $225.00 $6,750.00 $300.00 $9,000.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $200.00 $6,000.00
CONNECTION TO EXISTING 8 EACH 0490
49|STRUCTURES $710.00 $5,680.00 $1,200.00 $9,600.00 $725.00 $5,800.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00 $800.00 - $6,400.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00
S501ADJUSTING INLETS 3 EACH 0490 $662.00 $1,986.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $675.00 $2,025.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $750.00 $2,250.00
51 |MINOR ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES 1 EACH 0490 $712.00 1 $712.00 $600.00 $600.00 $625.00 $625.00 $750.00 $750.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $750.00 $750.00
52IMAJOR ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES 1 EACH 0490 $1,385.00 $1,385.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00
53| TRENCH RESURFACING 322 SQYD 0495 $128.00 $41,216.00 $86.00 $27,692.00 $88.00 $28,336.00 $80.00 $25,760.00 $94.00 $30,268.00 $195.00 $62,790.00
541 VAULTED SIDEWALKS 1. LS 0547 $17,450.00 $17,450.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $11,400.00 $11,400.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00
COLD PLANE PAVEMENT REMOVAL, 2 200 sQvYD 0620 .
55|INCH DEEP $36.00 $7,200.00 $12.50 $2,500.00 $18.00 $3,600.00 $15.00 $3,000.00 $27.00 $5,400.00 $15.00 $3,000.00
56 |AGGREGATE BASE 1393 TON 0640 $22.00 $30,646.00 $24.00 $33,432.00 $27.50 $38,307.50 $22.00 $30,646.00 $35.00 $48,755.00 $30.00 $41,790.00 ¢
LEVEL 2, 1/2 INCH DENSE, MWMAC 553 TON 0744 ) o
57| MIXTURE ) $109.00 $60,277.00 $80.00 $44,240.00 $93.00 $51,429.00 $82.00 $45,346.00 $88.00 | $48,664.00 $86.00 $47,558.00
58|EXTRA FOR ASPHALT APPROACHES 8 EACH 0749 $700.00 $5,600.00 $325.00 $2,600.00 $725.00 $5,800.00 $322.50 $2,580.00 $500.00 $4,000.00 $810.00 $6,480.00 :
PLAIN CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 606 QYD 0756
59| UNDOWELLED, 6 INCH THICK $55.35 $33,542.10 $51.00 $30,906.00 $50.00 $30,300.00 $50.00 $30,300.00 $37.00 $22,422.00 $53.00 $32,118.00
CONCRETE CURBS, CURB AND 3018 FOOT 0759
60|GUTTER, MODIFIED $19.15 $57,794.70 $21.00 $63,378.00 $21.00 $63,378.00 $19.50 $58,851.00 $26.00 $78,468.00 $20.00 $60,360.00
61/CONCRETE CURBS, STANDARD CURB 187 FOOT 0759 $18.75 $3,506.25 $21.00 $3,927.00 $20.00 $3,740.00 $19.00 $3,553.00 $24.00 $4,488.00 $19.00 $3,553.00
CONCRETE CURBS, THICKENED CURB 307 FOOT 0759
62|AND GUTTER $33.50 $10,284.50 $42.00 $12,894.00 $44.00 $13,508.00 $33.50 $10,284.50 $28.00 $8,596.00 $34.00 $10,438.00
63| CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS 5918 SQFT 0759 $6.60 $39,058.80 $6.50 $38,467.00 $6.40 $37,875.20 $6.50 . $38,467.00 $6.00 $35,508,00 $6.50 $38,467.00
64| CONCRETE WALKS 31610 SQFT 0759 $4.95 $156,469.50 $5.00 $158,050.00 $5.40 $170,694.00 $4.00 $126,440.00 $4.00 $126,440.00 $5.00 $158,050.00 |
65| MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALKS 1463 SQFT 0759 $10.45 $15,288.35 $13.00 $19,019.00 $12.00 $17,556.00 $10.00 $14,630.00 $6.00 $8,778.00 $11.00 $16,093.00 |
66 | CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 345 FOOT 0759 $35.00 $12,075.00 $39.00 $13,455.00 $35.00 $12,075.00 $33.00 $11,385.00 $40.00 $13,800.00 | $36.00 $12,420.00 :
67 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE a7 SQFT 0759 $21.40 $1,005.80 $27.00 $1,269.00 $22.00 $1,034.00 $32.50 $1,527.50 $30.00 $1,410.00 $40.00 $1,880.00 |
__BBIPLANTER WALLS 513 FOOT 0759 $44.50 $22,828.50 $40.00 $20,520.00 $46.00 $23,598.00 $60.50 $31,036.50 $60.00 $30,780.00 $40.00 $20,520.00




| |
Bid No: 114142 |
Project Name: Foster - Woodstock SE 87th Avenue to SE 101st Avenue
Date Bid Opened: 07/31/2012
Project Manager: Rich Newlands
Engineers Estimate: $2,000,000.00 - $3,000,000.00
item Est. Spec Kodiak Pacific Construction Moore Excavation Inc. Westech Construction Inc. Dirt and Aggregate Interchange Inc. __Brown Contracting Inc. Goodfellow Bros., inc.
No Description Quant SKU Reference {Unit Price Extended Unit Price Extended Unit Price Extended Unit Price Extended Unit Price Extended Unit Price Extended
69| CONCRETE PAVERS 2761 SQFT 0760 $12.15 $33,546.15 $10.00 $27,610.00 $11.00 $30,371.00 $11.00 $30,371.00 $9.00 $24,849.00 $12.00 $33,132.00
70{PAVEMENT LINE REMOVAL 3400 FOOT 0851 $0.75 $2,550.00 $0.60 $2,040.00 $0.40 $1,360.00 $0.60 $2,040.00 $0.60 $2,040.00 $0.85 $1,870.00 :
71 PAVEMENT LEGEND REMOVAL 2 EACH 0851 $66.00 $132.00 $66.00 $132.00 $38.00 $76.00 $70.00 $140.00 $120.00 $240.00 . $65.00 $130.00 |
72 PAVEMENT BAR REMOVAL 270 SQFT 0851 $2.50 $675.00 $2.60 $702.00 $1.10 $297.00 $2.70 $729.00 $3.00 $810.00 $2.50 $675.00
73IWHITE TYPE I| MARKERS 18 EACH 0855 $8.25 $148.50 $12.00 $216.00 $3.50 $63.00 $9.00 $162.00 $12.00 $216.00 $6.00 $108.00
THERMOPLASTIC, NON-PROFILE, 120 4300 FOOT 0865
741MILS, EXTRUDED $1.50 $6,450.00 $1.70 $7,310.00 $1.20 $5,160.00 $1.60 $6,880.00 $1.50 $6,450.00 $1.50 $6,450.00
PAVEMENT LEGEND, TYPE B-HS: 5 EACH 0867 ) _ N ) . {
75|ARROWS $265.00 $1,325.00 $275.00 $1,375.00 $255.00 $1,275.00 $277.50 $1,387.50 $300.00 $1,500,00 $260.00 $1,300.00
PAVEMENT LEGEND, TYPE B-HS: 5 EACH 0867
76|BICYCLE LANE STENCIL $265.00 $1,325.00 $275.00 $1,375.00 $320.00 1,600,00 $277.50 $1,387.50 $300.00 1,500.00 $260.00 $1,300.00
77 |PAVEMENT BAR, TYPE B-HS 415 SQFT 0867 $8.75 $3,631.25 $9.50 $3,942.50 $10.00 4,150.00 $9.20 $3,818.00 $9.00 3,735.00 $9.00 $3,735.00
78| REMOVE EXISTING SIGNS 1 LS 0905 $2,060.00 $2,060.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 2,100.00 $2,150.00 $2,150.00 $2,000.00 2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
79{REMOVE & REINSTALL EXISTING SIGNS 1 LS 0905 $8,645.00 $8,645.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 | $9,000.00 $9.000.00 $9,030.00 $9,030.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
SIGN SUPPORT FOOTINGS, 1 Ls 0920
801 BREAKAWAY $8,542.00 $8,542.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $9,000.00 $9,000,00 $8,925.00 $8,925.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,300.00 $8,300.00
81| PIPE SIGN SUPPORTS 1 LS 0930 $6,587.00 $6,587.00 $7,200.00 7,200.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,880.00 6,880.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00
82| TYPE "G" SIGNS IN PLACE 85 SQFT 0940 $41.15 $3,497.75 $44.00 3,740.00 $43.00 $3,655.00 43.00 3,655.00 $40.00 $3,400.00 $40.00 $3,400.00
83| TYPE "W1” SIGNS IN PLACE 55 SQFT 0940 $24.70 $1,358.50 $27.00 1,485.00 $26.00 $1,430.00 26.00 1,430.00 $25.00 $1,375.00 $24.00 $1,320.00
841 TYPE "W2" SIGNS IN PLACE 10 SQFT 0940 $24.70 $247.00 $27.00 $270.00 $26.00 260.00 26.00 $260.00 $30.00 300.00 24,00 $240.00
85| TYPE "W4" SIGNS IN PLACE 6 SQFT 0940 $24.70 $148.20 $27.00 $162.00 $26.00 156.00 $26.00 $156.00 $35.00 210.00 24.00 $144.00
86| TYPE "W12" SIGNS IN PLACE 14 SQFT 0940 $24.70 $345.80 $27.00 $378.00 $26.00 364.00 $26.00 $364.00 $30,00 420.00 24.00 $336.00
87{TYPE "Y1 "SIGNS IN PLACE 25 SQFT 0940 $24.70 $617.50 $27.00 $675.00 $26.00 650.00 $26.00 $650.00 $26.00 $650.00 $24.00 $600.00 -
88 POLE FOUNDATIONS 1 LS 0970 $54,550.00 $54,550.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $50,850.00 $50,850.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00
89| LIGHTING POLES, FIXED BASE 1 LS 0970 $133,804.00 $133,804.00 $124,000.00 $124,000.00 $131,500.00 $131,500.00 $160,715.00 $160,715.00 $136,000.00 $136,000.00 $121,000.00 $121,000.00 |
90 [LUMINAIRES, LAMPS AND BALLASTS 1 LS 0970 $99,840.00 $99,840.00 $90,000.00 $390,000.00 $106,000.00 $106,000.00 $106,715.00 $106,715.00 $110,000.00 $110,000.00 $97,500.00 $97,500.00
91 ISWITCHING, CONDUIT AND WIRING 1 LS 0970 $172,915.00 $172,915.00 $112,000.00 $112,000.00 $113,000.00 $113,000.00 $162,700.00 $162,700.00 $135,000.00 $135,000.00 $104,000.00 $104,000.00 :
REFURBISHING AND REINSTALLING 1 Ls 0970 ) :
92|EXISTING ILLUMINATION SYSTEMS $5,150.00 $5,150.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $3,655.00 $3,655.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
93| TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION 1 LS 0990 $53,200.00 $53,200,00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $54,500,00 $54,500.00 . $62,230.00 $62,230.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
94 LOOP DETECTOR INSTALLATION 1 LS 0990 $5,145.00 $5,145.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,795.00 $2,795.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
95| TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION 1 LS 0990 $47,536.00 $47,536.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $46,800.00 $46,800.00 $55,233,00 $55,233.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $43,000.00 $43,000.00
96 |LAWN SEEDING 440 SQYD 1030 $20.60 $9,064.00 $1.50 $660.00 $1.50 $660.00 $1.50 $660.00 $20.00 $8,800.00 $6.30 $2,772.00
97 TOPSOIL 150 cuYp 1040 $40.60 $6,090.00 $20.00 $3,000.00 $18.00 $2,700.00 $17.55 $2,632.50 $45.00 $6,750.00 $55.00 $8,250.00
981 DECIDUOUS TREES, 2-1/2 INCH CALIPER 55 EACH 1040 $320.00 $17,600.00 $275.00 $15,125.00 $270.00 $14,850.00 $268.50 $14,767.50 $310.00 $17,050.00 $936.00 $51,480.00
991 TUBELING PLANTS, 0.04 GAL CONTAINE: 887 EACH 1040 $5.00 $4,435.00 $4.00 $3,548.00 $1.70 $1,507.90 $2.00 $1,774.00 $5.00 $4,435.00 $5.50 $4,878.50
100 | SHRUBS, NO. 1 CONTAINER 114 EACH 1040 $10.00 $1,140.00 $11.00 $1,254.00 $3.00 $1,026,00 $9.00 $1,026.00 $5.00 $570.00 $19.00 $2,166.00
101{SHRUBS, NO. 2 CONTAINER 5. EACH 1040 $22.50 .$112.50 $15.00 $75.00 $12.25 $61.25 $12.20 $61.00 $22,00 $110.00 $31.00 $155.00 °
102 |BARK MULCH 30 CUYD 1040 $67.00 $2,010.00 $54.00 $1,620.00 $48.00 $1,440.00 $49.50 $1,485.00 $65.00 $1,950.00 $65.00 $1,950.00
103{ROOT BARRIER 420 FOOT 1040 $12.35 $5,187.00 $15.00 $6,300.00 $9.50 $3,990.00 $9.60 $4,032.00 $12.00 $5,040.00 $13.00 $5,460.00
Total $1,864,864.00 $1,882,597.50 $2,017,590.85 $2,044,444.00 $2,192,091.00 $2,244,089.00
Bid Surety Yes BB Yes BB Yes BB Yes BB Yes BB Yes BB
Contractor Board License No. 53583 28397 99833 26599 114260 71265




A

-944 ==

Agenda No.

REPORT NO.
Title

Accept bid of Kodiak Pacific Construction for the Foster-Woodstock: SE 8

project for $1,864,864.00 (Procurement Report - Bid No. 114142)

7" Avey to SE 101% Ave,

INTRODUCED BY
Commissioner/Auditor:

Mayor Sam Adams

AUG 2 4 2012
CLERK USE: DATE FiLED U0 2 4 2012

" ék{ \ -
MMISSIONER APPROVAL

Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz

Position 2/Works - Fish

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman

Position 4/Safety - Leonard

BUREAU APPROVAL

Bureau: Procurement Services
Bureau Head: Christine Mood

Prepared by: K. Brenes-Morua
Date Prepared: August 20, 2012

Financial Impact & Public
Involvement Statement

Completed Iz Amends Budget D

Council Meeting Date
August 29, 20712

City Attorney Approval

Ol

{ LaVonne Griffin- Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland

[ Deputy

ACTION TAKEN:

AUG 29 2012 ACCEPTED.EREPARE CONTRACT

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED
AS FOLLOWS:

TIME CERTAIN []
Start time: YEAS NAYS

. Fri 1. Fritz
Total amount of time needed: 1. Friz /
(for presentation, testlmony and discussion) 2 Fish 2 Fish \/ .
MSEﬂ 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman \/
REGULAR [] 4. Leonard 4. Leonard w
Total amount of time needed:
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Adams Adams






